

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

IA. NO. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4799 OF 2024

Between:

Anees Fatima, W/o. Mohammed Shoukat Ali

Petitioner/Accused No. 4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented. by Public Prosecutor, Through Women Police Station, Sou. Zone, Telangana.
2. Sania Farhat, W/o. Mohd. Shahed, Age.24 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. No.17-8-533/221, Bagh-E-Jahan Ara, Yakutpura, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to post the matter "For Being Mentioned" to enable the petitioner to obtain necessary order from the Hon'ble Court;

P. No. 4799 of 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for records relating to and in connection with C.C. No. 5041 of 2022 pending on the file of the XV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad for the offences punishable U/Sec 498(A), 406, 506 of IPC and 3 and 4 of DP Act and quash the same against the petitioner,

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings of C.C. No. 5041 of 2022 pending on the file of the XV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP 4799 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and order of the High Court dated 26.04.2024 made in CrI.P. No. 4799 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mohd Islamuddin Ansari Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1., and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

This application is filed by the petitioner stating that the criminal petition is filed challenging the charge sheet in C.C.No.5041

of 2024 pending on the file of V-Additional Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad.

On 26.04.2024, this Court ordered notice and granted interim order of dispense with the presence of the petitioner before the trial Court. But the petitioner has received copy of the order dated 26.04.2024, as if the case is at the stage of FIR and directed to follow Arneesh Kumar Guidelines, due to oversight.

Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and the averments made in the affidavit, this application is ordered.

Accordingly, this application is allowed.

SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad.
2. The Station House officer, W.P.S., South Zone Police Station, Charminar, Hyderabad.
3. Sania Farhat, W/o. Mohd. Shahed, Age.24 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. No.17-8-533/221, Bagh-E-Jahan Ara, Yakutpura, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. MOHD ISLAMUDDIN ANSARI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CC to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKSJ

DATED:02/05/2024

LIST ON: 19.06.2024

ORDER

IA. No. 2 of 2024

IN

CRLP.No.4799 of 2024



APPLICATION IS ALLOWED